As at April 1, 2021, the University recognized asset retirement obligations relating to certain buildings
owned by the University that contain asbestos. The liability was measured as of the date the legal
obligation was incurred.

In accordance with the provisions of the standard, the University reflected the following adjustments at
April 1, 2021:

o An increase to the building’s capital asset account, representing the original estimate of the
obligation as of the date of the enacted legislation, and an accompanying increase to
accumulated amortization.

o An asset retirement obligation, representing the original $0.6 million obligation discounted to
the present value amount using a rate of 3.13%.

o A decrease to opening accumulated surplus, as a result of the recognition of the liability and
accompanying increase in depreciation expense and accretion expense.

a) Summary of quantitative impacts on comparative figures

Excerpt from Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at March 31, 2022

The specific financial statement items impacted are as follows:

In thousands
 2022

As previously
reported

Impact of
adoption of PS

3280

2022
As restated

Asset retirement obligations   $ -  $ 1,023  $ 1,023
Impact on total liabilities   $ 309,914  $ 1,023  $ 310,937

Tangible capital assets   $ 298,696  $ 20  $ 298,716
Impact on total non-financial assets  $ 318,310  $ 20  $ 318,330

Accumulated surplus   $ 183,947  $ (1,003)  $ 182,944
Impact on total accumulated surplus  $ 183,947  $ (1,003)  $ 182,944

THOMPSON RIVERS UNIVERSITY
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2023

13

3. Adoption of new accounting standard (continued)

a) Summary of quantitative impacts on comparative figures (continued)

Excerpt from Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus

For the year ended March 31, 2022

The specific financial statement items impacted are as follows:

In thousands
 2022

As previously
reported

Impact of
adoption of PS

3280

2022
As restated

Facility operations and maintenance   $ 23,696  $ 37  $ 23,733
Impact on total expenses  $ 220,782  $ 37  $ 220,819

Annual surplus   $ 6,501  $ (37)  $ 6,464
Impact on total annual surplus  $ 6,501  $ (37)  $ 6,464

4. Cash

In thousands
2023 2022

Restricted cash   $ 1,022  $ 1,022
Unrestricted cash 78,473 70,168

 $ 79,495  $ 71,190

Restricted cash consists of $1.0 million for monthly capital lease payments.

5. Accounts receivable

In thousands
2023 2022

Trade   $ 5,112  $ 5,025
Student and sponsor 1,975 1,330
Related parties 9,591 4,011
Allowance for doubtful accounts (287) (350)

 $ 16,391  $ 10,016

Trade consists of amounts receivable from customers, various government agencies and universities
not related to the Province of BC, and government tax credits and rebates.

Student and sponsor consists of amounts due from individual students and businesses or agencies